37/000/18 File No. AWS/148/2028



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA <u>Abstract</u>

LSGD - Engineering Wing - OA(EKM)404/2018 filed by Smt. Bindu Jasmin, Asst.Exe.Engineer - Interim Order dated 28.02.2018 of the Hon'ble Kerala Administrative Tribunal- Complied with - Orders issued

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (EW) DEPARTMENT

GO(Rt) No.950/2018/LSGD.

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 03/04/2018

Read: 1 GO(Rt)No.2978/2017/LSGD dated 31.08.2017

2 GO(Rt)No.333/2018/LSGD dtd 02.02.2018

- 3 Interim Order of the Hon' KAT dated 14.02.2018 in OA(EKM)404/2018.
- 4 Orders of the Hon' KAT dated 28.02.2018 in OA(EKM)404/2018.

<u>ORDER</u>

Smt. Bindu Jasmin, Asst.Exe.Engineer was transferred from Kondotty Block Panchayath to Kunnumel Block Panchayath as per the Government Order read as Ist paper above, against which she filed OA (EKM)No.1964/2017 before the Hon'ble Kerala Administrative Tribunal. The Hon' KAT as per its interim order dated 13.09.2017 in the said OA stayed the said transfer order and had disposed of the above OA directing the Government to take a decision on Annexure A5 representation after hearing the applicant, as per its final order dtd 19.09.2017. In compliance with the Hon' KAT direction, the applicant was transferred and posted to Chavakkad Block Panchayath after affording her opportunity of hearing, as per GO read as 2nd paper above.

2. Aggrieved by the above transfer and posting in Chavakkad Block Panchayath, the applicant filed OA(EKM) 404/2018 before the Hon' KAT. The operation of the GO read as 2^{nd} above has been stayed by Hon' KAT as per its interim order read as 3^{rd} paper above. Subsequently, the Hon' Tribunal as per its orders read as 4^{th} paper above, have directed the first respondent, ie the Government to consider the claim of the applicant for a posting in Areacode and pass appropriate orders within a period of 3 weeks at any rate before filling the above vacancy.

3. Government have examined the matter in detail and found that there arose a retirement vacancy in Areacode Block Panchayath in Malappuram District w.e.f 1-3-2018 due to the retirement of the incumbent holding the above post, on 28-2-2018. Accordingly, the applicant, Smt. Bindu Jasmin, Asst.Exe.Engineer who is currently working as Asst.Exe.Engineer in Kondotty Block Panchayath is hereby transferred and posted as such in Areacode Block Panchayath in the existing vacancy with immediate effect. 4. The Orders of the Hon'ble KAT in OA(EKM)404/2018 read as 4^{th} paper above, is complied with accordingly.

(By Order of the Governor) SREEJITH.V.P Under Secretary to Govt.

То

- 1 Smt. Bindu Jasmin, Asst.Exe.Engineer (through the Chief Engineer, LSGD)
- 2 The Advocate General, Ernakulam (with Covering Letter).
- 3 The Chief Engineer, LSGD, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 4 The Accountant General, (A&E/Audit) of Kerala, Thrissur
- 5 The Secretary, Block Panchayaths concerned (through the Chief Engineer, LSGD)
- 6 The District Treasury Officer/Sub Treasury Officer concerned (through the Chief Engineer, LSGD)
- 7 The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission.
- 8 The Web & New Media, I & PRD.
- 9 Stock File/Office Copy.

Forwarded/By Order

Section Officer